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Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 128 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 

1 
3 

 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Floyd) and NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private 
land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Spotting with moderate rates of spread. 
City of Folkston threatened. Voluntary evacuation in effect. U.S. Highway 1 closed. 
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero) and IMT 2 (Wilder). Ten miles southeast 
of Waycross, GA.  Southern rough, timber and gallberry. Torching. Residences evacuated. Private timber 
plantations threatened.  
 
Roundabout, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Running, spotting. Residences evacuated.  
 
Pinnacle, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Raley). Fifteen miles east of North Cove, NC. 
Hardwood litter and timber. Moderate ground fire activity. 
 
Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously reported. Two miles northwest of 
Nahunta, GA. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Candy Killer, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land four miles south of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: 292 (Moderate) 
New large fires:                  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  4 
Uncontained large fires: 14 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Sweat Farm Road GA GAS 53,172 70 5/15 536 0 142 3 23 5.4M PRI 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 33,900 40 UNK 295 2 33 3 0 2M FWS 

Roundabout GA GAS 4,200 50 5/10 24 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Pinnacle NC NCF 547 20 5/5 207 6 3 1 0 469K FS 

Knee Knocker 
Swamp GA GAS 1,600 30 UNK 1 0 0 0 3 270K ST 

Candy Killer OK OKS 160 80 5/1 3 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Potato Hill – WFU AR OUF 3,514 N/A N/A 1 0 0 0 0 45K FS 

Burns Lake FL BCP 1,850 100 --- 6 0 1 1 0 NR NPS 

* Spruce Pine #1 KY KYS 606 100 --- 14 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

OUF –  Ouachita NF  KYS – Kentucky DOF 
 
 
Eastern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 134 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
 
Pioneer, Chequamegon-Nicolet NF. Five miles northeast of Cable, WI. Timber. Backing fire. Structures 
remain threatened.  
 
Juneberry, Minnesota DNR. Twelve miles northwest of Badger, MN. Grass and brush. Monitor status. 
Outbuildings remain threatened. 
 
Reiner, Minnesota DNR. Seven miles northeast of Grygla, MN. Grass. No further information. 
 
Benville, Minnesota DNR. Eight miles northeast of Grygla, MN. Timber and brush. No further information. 
 
Hamre, Minnesota DNR. Five miles southwest of Fourtown, MN. Brush and grass. Structures threatened. 
No further information. 
 
Baraga Bump, Ottawa NF. Seven miles northeast of Sidnaw, MI. Timber. No new information. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Pioneer WI CNF 1,167 80 5/1 67 1 9 0 1 NR FS 

Juneberry MN MNS 1,600 80 UNK 2 0 1 0 0 0.8K ST 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Reiner ST MNS 6,000 85 UNK 16 0 4 1 0 NR ST 

Benville ST MNS 2,640 80 UNK 25 0 5 2 3 NR ST 

Hamre MN MNS 1,920 50 UNK 18 0 3 2 0 NR ST 

Baraga Bump MI OTF 400 60 UNK 18 1 10 0 0 NR FS 

The Pitt MN MNS 630 100 --- 25 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

* Foxboro WI WIS 650 100 --- 35 0 11 0 0 NR ST 

WIS - Wisconsin DNR 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
James, Bakersfield District, BLM. Started on county land one mile north of Kernville, CA. IMT 2 (Fiorella). 
Grass and brush. Smoldering and creeping. Structures threatened.  
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* James CA BBD 2,200 50 UNK 480 20 11 3 0 NR CNTY 

 
 
Rocky Mojntain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Christianson Hill, Kansas Counties. Seven miles southeast of Winkler, KS. Grass. No further information. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Christianson 
Hill KS KSX 2,000 60 UNK 19 0 8 0 0 NR CNTY 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 13 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 
Fagan, Coronado NF. Two miles south of Corona de Tucson, AZ. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Monitor 
status. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

INCIDENT 
NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Fagan - WFU AZ CNF 459 N/A N/A 115 4 5 1 0 130K FS 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  Warm and dry conditions will continue today over the Southeast under a 
high pressure ridge.  Increased winds over Nevada and the Sierras, and isolated thunderstorms over the 
Southwest will precede an approaching storm system moving into the Southwest.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Standard Fire Orders 

The NWCG approved a revision of the Standard Fire Orders, in accordance with their original 
arrangements. The orders are arranged according to their importance and grouped in logical 
sequence. Review and consider Standard Fire Orders as a part of every shift. 

 Did you receive or request adequate weather briefing, current and predicted fire behavior, wind 
direction, predicted humidity, fuel moisture, local factor? 

 Do you have map of the fire? Is topography, type of fuels, direction of the spread defined? 

 Fire behavior group deals with what the firefighter will encounter - weather, fire status, fire 
behavior. 
1. Keep informed on fire weather conditions and forecasts. 
2. Know what your fire is doing at all times. 
3. Base all actions on current and expected behavior of the fire.  

 Are you familiar with direction, distance, location, size of escape routes and safety zones? 

 Discuss the need for lookout, such as extreme fire behavior, fire located out of line-of-sight. 

 Discuss importance of the situational awareness. 

 Fireline safety group emphasizes personal safety.  
4. Identify escape routes and safety zones and make them known. 
5. Post lookouts when there is possible danger. 
6. Be alert. Keep calm. Think clearly. Act decisively. 

 Review importance and means of passing tactical decisions and resource movement. 

 Review other factors influencing potential changes in tactics, which could affect control of your 
forces. 

 Organizational Control group is centered around tactical decisions. 
7. Maintain prompt communications with your forces, your supervisor and adjoining forces. 
8. Give clear instructions and insure they are understood. 
9. Maintain control of your forces at all time.  

 After you have considered, discussed and acted on the previous nine orders: 
10. Fight fire aggressively, having provided for safety first.  



Fires and Acres Yesterday   
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

5 
 

1 

  

  

6

1

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

 1

 2,200

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

2,200

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

3 
 

2 

2

2

6

4

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

2

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

2 

6

11

13

16

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

190

  

  

1 
 

2,000 

  

  

1

2,190

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

49

1,806

  

  

  

  

  

  

84 
 

296 

1

1

134

2,103

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

125 
 

1,821 

3

83

128

1,904

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

55

1,809

2

2,200

1

190

1

0

220 
 

4,122 

13

97

292

8,418
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

40 
 

366 

  

  

41

366

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

25

229

8

16

  

  

  

  

13 
 

16 

19

45

65

306

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

149

  

  

5

1

8 
 

2,404 

44

159

59

2,713

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

901

2

1

2

1,990

19 
 

240 

80

196

107

3,328

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

440

8,061

1

0

9

233

  

  

52 
 

2,688 

13

5

515

10,987

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

19

458

  

  

  

  

29 
 

1,095 

3

0

53

1,562

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

25

2,550

1

38

  

  

24 
 

572 

9

276

59

3,436

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

151

557

36

729

4

302

20

583

321 
 

23,458 

104

2,494

636

28,123

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

136

605

3

1

5

447

1

0

72 
 

8,835 

14

31

231

9,919

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

246

7,527

  

  

17

931

11

431

3,108 
 

42,168 

209

6,755

3,591

57,812

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

241

13,090

  

  

69

12,897

15

3,666

18,892 
 

315,523 

500

29,862

19,717

375,038

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,242

30,078

97

4,804

107

14,849

55

6,671

22,578 
 

397,365 

995

39,823

25,074

493,590
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 25,191 

Ten Year Average Acres 501,747 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

12

2

115

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

69

3,606

71

3,733

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

55

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

11

2,157

12

2,212

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

18 

0

60

1

78

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

8

2,361

1

35

  
 

  

  

  

9

2,396

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

140

  

  

  
 

  

2

810

3

950

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

4,825

6

4,825

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

12

3

180

9

2,501

2

36

1 
 

18 

88

11,458

103

14,205



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

4,397

46

7,627

17

4,783

3

98

  
 

  

167

11,558

250

28,463

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

173

3

16,730

7

13

  
 

  

149

5,849

162

22,765

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

  

  

2

29

  
 

  

84

8,585

90

8,794

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

11

1,055

21

7,855

6

454

2 
 

55 

60

8,926

100

18,345

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

162

16

1,573

6

802

2

27

12 
 

1,027 

33

8,346

72

11,937

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

339

3

1,410

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

8

1,765

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

4,223

48

9,708

10

2,824

11

155

  
 

  

148

17,626

246

34,536

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

3,239

37

6,364

40

12,516

10

3,574

22 
 

3,082 

97

30,383

237

59,158

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

35

15,584

  

  

162

30,412

26

3,864

684 
 

44,469 

105

32,915

1,012

127,244

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

156

53,749

48

34,931

206 
 

98,185 

838

820,346

1,268

1,025,319

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

135

45,713

169

27,019

418

131,081

115

43,145

926 
 

146,818 

1,682

944,550

3,445

1,338,326
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

40

1

40

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

459

1

459

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

3,514

1

3,514

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0 
 

0 

3

4,013

4

4,014

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR to DATE  

  British Columbia 56 412 56 412
  Yukon Territory 1 0 1 0
  Alberta 53 134 53 134
  Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
  Saskatchewan 10 72 10 72
  Manitoba 12 79 12 79
  Ontario 74 101 74 101
  Quebec 23 27 23 27
  Newfoundland 1 2 1 2
  New Brunswick 32 21 32 21
  Nova Scotia 63 112 63 112
  Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
  National Parks 3 0 3 0
Total 328 960 328 960

*** CIFFC report currently updated weekly. *** 

 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest       2             
Northern California                     
Southern California 6 17 11 4 1 2  2   12 17
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest 1 3 2 3 1    1       
Rocky Mountain     2 8           2
Eastern Area 1   8 32   5     25 1
Southern Area 7 4 32 168 1 8  4   239 277
Total 15 24 55 217 3 15 7 0 276 297
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  
 
 
 

 
 

 


