National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Tuesday, May 1, 2007 - 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: 292 (Moderate)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 4
Uncontained large fires: 14

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

1
Type 2 IMTs committed:

4

Fire Use Teams committed:

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	128
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	6
NIMOs committed:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3

Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. IMT 2 (Floyd) and NIMO (Ferguson). Started on private land 10 miles west of Waycross, GA. Southern rough and timber. Spotting with moderate rates of spread. City of Folkston threatened. Voluntary evacuation in effect. U.S. Highway 1 closed.

Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero) and IMT 2 (Wilder). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, timber and gallberry. Torching. Residences evacuated. Private timber plantations threatened.

Roundabout, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land four miles west of Pearson, GA. Southern rough and timber. Running, spotting. Residences evacuated.

Pinnacle, National Forests in North Carolina. IMT 2 (Raley). Fifteen miles east of North Cove, NC. Hardwood litter and timber. Moderate ground fire activity.

Knee Knocker Swamp, Georgia Forestry Commission. Previously reported. Two miles northwest of Nahunta, GA. Southern rough. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Candy Killer, Oklahoma DOF. Started on private land four miles south of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. Last report unless new information is received.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Sweat Farm Road	GA	GAS	53,172	70	5/15	536	0	142	3	23	5.4M	PRI
Big Turnaround Complex	GA	OKR	33,900	40	UNK	295	2	33	3	0	2M	FWS
Roundabout	GA	GAS	4,200	50	5/10	24	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Pinnacle	NC	NCF	547	20	5/5	207	6	3	1	0	469K	FS
Knee Knocker Swamp	GA	GAS	1,600	30	UNK	1	0	0	0	3	270K	ST
Candy Killer	ОК	OKS	160	80	5/1	3	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Potato Hill – WFU	AR	OUF	3,514	N/A	N/A	1	0	0	0	0	45K	FS
Burns Lake	FL	ВСР	1,850	100		6	0	1	1	0	NR	NPS
* Spruce Pine #1	KY	KYS	606	100		14	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI

OUF - Ouachita NF

KYS - Kentucky DOF

Eastern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 134
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 6

Pioneer, Chequamegon-Nicolet NF. Five miles northeast of Cable, WI. Timber. Backing fire. Structures remain threatened.

Juneberry, Minnesota DNR. Twelve miles northwest of Badger, MN. Grass and brush. Monitor status. Outbuildings remain threatened.

Reiner, Minnesota DNR. Seven miles northeast of Grygla, MN. Grass. No further information.

Benville, Minnesota DNR. Eight miles northeast of Grygla, MN. Timber and brush. No further information.

Hamre, Minnesota DNR. Five miles southwest of Fourtown, MN. Brush and grass. Structures threatened. No further information.

Baraga Bump, Ottawa NF. Seven miles northeast of Sidnaw, MI. Timber. No new information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Pioneer	WI	CNF	1,167	80	5/1	67	1	9	0	1	NR	FS
Juneberry	MN	MNS	1,600	80	UNK	2	0	1	0	0	0.8K	ST

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Reiner	ST	MNS	6,000	85	UNK	16	0	4	1	0	NR	ST
Benville	ST	MNS	2,640	80	UNK	25	0	5	2	3	NR	ST
Hamre	MN	MNS	1,920	50	UNK	18	0	3	2	0	NR	ST
Baraga Bump	MI	OTF	400	60	UNK	18	1	10	0	0	NR	FS
The Pitt	MN	MNS	630	100		25	0	5	0	0	NR	ST
* Foxboro	WI	WIS	650	100		35	0	11	0	0	NR	ST

WIS - Wisconsin DNR

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:1New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

James, Bakersfield District, BLM. Started on county land one mile north of Kernville, CA. IMT 2 (Fiorella). Grass and brush. Smoldering and creeping. Structures threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS		ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* James	CA	BBD	2,200	50	UNK	480	20	11	3	0	NR	CNTY

Rocky Mojntain Area (PL 1)

New fires: 1
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

Christianson Hill, Kansas Counties. Seven miles southeast of Winkler, KS. Grass. No further information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Christianson Hill	KS	KSX	2,000	60	UNK	19	0	8	0	0	NR	CNTY

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:13New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Fagan, Coronado NF. Two miles south of Corona de Tucson, AZ. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Monitor status. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS		ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Fagan - WFU	AZ	CNF	459	N/A	N/A	115	4	5	1	0	130K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Warm and dry conditions will continue today over the Southeast under a high pressure ridge. Increased winds over Nevada and the Sierras, and isolated thunderstorms over the Southwest will precede an approaching storm system moving into the Southwest.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Standard Fire Orders

The NWCG approved a revision of the Standard Fire Orders, in accordance with their original arrangements. The orders are arranged according to their importance and grouped in logical sequence. Review and consider Standard Fire Orders as a part of every shift.

- Did you receive or request adequate weather briefing, current and predicted fire behavior, wind direction, predicted humidity, fuel moisture, local factor?
- Do you have map of the fire? Is topography, type of fuels, direction of the spread defined?
- Fire behavior group deals with what the firefighter will encounter weather, fire status, fire behavior.
 - 1. Keep informed on fire weather conditions and forecasts.
 - 2. Know what your fire is doing at all times.
 - 3. Base all actions on current and expected behavior of the fire.
- Are you familiar with direction, distance, location, size of escape routes and safety zones?
- Discuss the need for lookout, such as extreme fire behavior, fire located out of line-of-sight.
- Discuss importance of the situational awareness.
- Fireline safety group emphasizes personal safety.
 - 4. Identify escape routes and safety zones and make them known.
 - 5. Post lookouts when there is possible danger.
 - 6. Be alert. Keep calm. Think clearly. Act decisively.
- Review importance and means of passing tactical decisions and resource movement.
- Review other factors influencing potential changes in tactics, which could affect control of your forces.
- Organizational Control group is centered around tactical decisions.
 - 7. Maintain prompt communications with your forces, your supervisor and adjoining forces.
 - 8. Give clear instructions and insure they are understood.
 - 9. Maintain control of your forces at all time.
- After you have considered, discussed and acted on the previous nine orders:
 - 10. Fight fire aggressively, having provided for safety first.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES				1	5		6
Alaska	ACRES				0	1		1
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	0						0
Southern California	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		2,200	1				2,200
Northern Rockies	FIRES			1		3	2	6
	ACRES			0		2	2	4
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		0				0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	5				2	6	13
	ACRES	3				2	11	16
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			0		1		1
	ACRES			190		2,000		2,190
Eastern Area	FIRES	49				84	1	134
	ACRES	1,806				296	1	2,103
Southern Area	FIRES					125	3	128
	ACRES					1,821	83	1,904
TOTAL	FIRES	55	2	1	1	220	13	292
	ACRES	1,809	2,200	190	0	4,122	97	8,418

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES				1	40		41
Alaska	ACRES				0	366		366
Northwest	FIRES	25	8			13	19	65
Northwest	ACRES	229	16			16	45	306
Northern California	FIRES	1	1		5	8	44	59
Northern Camornia	ACRES	0	149		1	2,404	159	2,713
Southern California	FIRES		4	2	2	19	80	107
Courion Camorna	ACRES		901	1	1,990	240	196	3,328
Northern Rockies	FIRES	440	1	9		52	13	515
Northern Rookies	ACRES	8,061	0	233		2,688	5	10,987
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	19			29	3	53
Edotom Great Baom	ACRES	9	458			1,095	0	1,562
Western Great Basin	FIRES		25	1		24	9	59
Woodom Groat Baom	ACRES		2,550	38		572	276	3,436
Southwest	FIRES	151	36	4	20	321	104	636
	ACRES	557	729	302	583	23,458	2,494	28,123
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	136	3	5	1	72	14	231
	ACRES	605	1	447	0	8,835	31	9,919
Eastern Area	FIRES	246		17	11	3,108	209	3,591
	ACRES	7,527		931	431	42,168	6,755	57,812
Southern Area	FIRES	241		69	15	18,892	500	19,717
	ACRES	13,090		12,897	3,666	315,523	29,862	375,038
TOTAL	FIRES	1,242	97	107	55	22,578	995	25,074
	ACRES	30,078	4,804	14,849	6,671	397,365	39,823	493,590

Ten Year Average Fires	25,191
Ten Year Average Acres	501,747

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0	2				69	71
Northwest	ACRES	12	115				3,606	3,733
Northern California	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1				11	12
	ACRES		55				2,157	2,212
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1	0	1
	ACRES					18	60	78
Western Great Basin	FIRES		0					0
	ACRES		10					10
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			8	1			9
,	ACRES			2,361	35			2,396
Eastern Area	FIRES			1			2	3
	ACRES			140			810	950
Southern Area	FIRES						6	6
	ACRES						4,825	4,825
TOTAL	FIRES	0	3	9	2	1	88	103
	ACRES	12	180	2,501	36	18	11,458	14,205

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeke	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
News	FIRES	17	46	17	3		167	250
Northwest	ACRES	4,397	7,627	4,783	98		11,558	28,463
Northern California	FIRES		3	3	7		149	162
Northern Camorna	ACRES		173	16,730	13		5,849	22,765
Southern California	FIRES		4		2		84	90
Southern Camornia	ACRES		180		29		8,585	8,794
Northern Rockies	FIRES		11	21	6	2	60	100
Northern Nockies	ACRES		1,055	7,855	454	55	8,926	18,345
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	16	6	2	12	33	72
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES	162	1,573	802	27	1,027	8,346	11,937
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	3			1	8
Western Great Basin	ACRES		339	1,410			16	1,765
Southwest	FIRES	29	48	10	11		148	246
Codinwoot	ACRES	4,223	9,708	2,824	155		17,626	34,536
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	31	37	40	10	22	97	237
rtooky wountain	ACRES	3,239	6,364	12,516	3,574	3,082	30,383	59,158
Eastern Area	FIRES	35		162	26	684	105	1,012
Lastem Area	ACRES	15,584		30,412	3,864	44,469	32,915	127,244
Southern Area	FIRES	20		156	48	206	838	1,268
Joanno III / II od	ACRES	18,108		53,749	34,931	98,185	820,346	1,025,319
TOTAL	FIRES	135	169	418	115	926	1,682	3,445
1 0 17 CE	ACRES	45,713	27,019	131,081	43,145	146,818	944,550	1,338,326

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_		,		-		0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_	-	,	-	-		0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACDEC	_	-			-		
	ACRES					1		0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						40	40
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Southwest	ACRES						459	459
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES		-		-	-	3,514	3,514
TOTAL	FIRES	C	C	0) 1	0		
	ACRES			0	1	0	4,013	4,014

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR to DATE	HECTARES YEAR to DATE	
British Columbia	56	412	56	412	
Yukon Territory	1	0	1	0	
Alberta	53	134	53	134	
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0	
Saskatchewan	10	72	10	72	
Manitoba	12	79	12	79	
Ontario	74	101	74	101	
Quebec	23	27	23	27	
Newfoundland	1	2	1	2	
New Brunswick	32	21	32	21	
Nova Scotia	63	112	63	112	
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0	
National Parks	3	0	3	0	
Total	328	960	328	960	

^{***} CIFFC report currently updated weekly. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest				2						
Northern California										
Southern California	6	17	11	4	1	2	2		12	17
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	1	3	2	3	1		1			
Rocky Mountain			2	8						2
Eastern Area	1		8	32		5			25	1
Southern Area	7	4	32	168	1	8	4		239	277
Total	15	24	55	217	3	15	7	0	276	297

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***